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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (122 new fires) 
New large fires:  3 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 14 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Nationally, there are 35 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. ** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate 
impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- A total of 456 personnel are assigned to the Fish and Wildlife Service at Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National 
Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- A total of 410 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park 
and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and 
Big Cypress National Preserve. 
 
A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Quesinberry) is assigned to Langley, AR in support of the Albert Pike 
Flood recovery efforts. 
 
 
Southwest  Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 10 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 7 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 3 
 
Tecolote, Santa Fe NF. IMT 1 (Van Bruggen). Fifteen miles northwest of Las Vegas, NM. Timber. Moderate fire 
activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
South Fork, Santa Fe NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity 
with isolated interior torching. 
 
Cutoff, Guadalupe Mountains National Park. Transfer of command from IMT2 (Cowie) back to local unit will occur 
today. Twenty-five miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. Backing and flanking fire with short runs. 
 
Horseshoe, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.   
 
 



Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. Minimal fire activity. 
 
* Ft Bliss 2, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles southeast of Las Cruces, NM. Brush and grass. Active 
fire behavior. 
 
Red Fern, Santa Fe NF. Twelve miles east of Cuba, NM. Timber. Smoldering. Structures threatened.  
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Size 
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Tecolote NM SNF 717 21 20 UNK 415 0 12 7 6 0 1.4M FS 

South Fork NM SNF 9,274 3,931 25 6/24 564 -31 16 21 6 0 1.7M FS 

Cutoff TX GUP 10,362 25 90 UNK 195 -222 3 3 4 0 2.9M NPS 

Horseshoe AZ CNF 2,740 20 25 7/10 136 3 2 10 3 0 8.3M FS 

Aspen NM GNF 2,000 50 60 6/20 21 -29 0 0 1 0 NR FS 

* Ft Bliss 2 NM LCD 1,000 --- 0 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

Red Fern NM SNF 103 0 90 6/18 80 -22 2 2 0 1 575K FS 

 
 
Alaska  Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Eagle Trail, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce and tundra. 
Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Delta Complex (4 fires), Delta Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Twenty miles north of Delta, AK. Spruce. Smoldering. 
 
Applegate, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles northeast of 
Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Smoldering. Numerous structures threatened. 
 
Toklat 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of 
Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures threatened.  
 
* Brooks Creek, Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on state land 16 miles southwest of 
Livengood, AK. Spruce, hardwood slash and tundra. Moderate fire activity with isolated torching. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 
Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

Eagle Trail AK TAS 17,934 0 85 UNK 349 2 11 3 4 0 12.4M ST 

Delta Complex AK DAS 27,518 0 90 UNK 344 0 10 3 6 1 9.4M ST 

Applegate AK TAD 17,446 0 N/A N/A 20 -30 0 4 1 0 1.5M ST 

Toklat 2 AK TAD 188,807 0 N/A N/A 48 -10 0 0 3 2 903K ST 
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* Brooks Creek AK TAD 145 --- N/A N/A 32 --- 0 0 0 0 126K ST 

 
 
Southern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 60 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
* Woodcrest, National Forests in Florida. Twenty miles northeast of Lake City, FL. Timber. Moderate fire activity. 
 
Conversion, National Forests in Florida. Twelve miles northwest of Crawfordville, FL. Southern rough. Reduction 
in acreage due to more accurate mapping. Last report unless significant activity occurs.  
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* Woodcrest FL FNF 175 --- 95 UNK 10 --- 0 3 0 0 10K FS 

Conversion FL FNF 93 -207 95 UNK 21 0 0 5 0 0 35K FS 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential is forecast for southeast California, the 
Southwest and southern Colorado today with dry and windy conditions. A low pressure trough in the West 
will create strong winds across much of the southwest quarter of the country. Warmer and drier weather will 
continue across the Southwest. Mixed wet and dry thunderstorms are possible in eastern New Mexico, Colorado 
and eastern Wyoming.    
 
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
  



 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

OPERATIONAL BRIEFINGS 
Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective briefing, 
a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed on the 
cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide: 

 Situation: 

• Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area  
• Terrain influences  
• Fuel type and conditions  
• Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)  
• Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)  

 Mission/Execution: 

• Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)  
• Leader’s intent  
• Specific tactical assignments  
• Contingency plans  

 Communications: 

• Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, 
etc.)  

• Medevac Plan  

 Service/Support: 

• Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order  
• Aviation operations  
• Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)  

 Risk Management: 

• Identify known hazards and risks  
• Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk  
• Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan  

References: 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Fireline Handbook 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

35

  

  

5 
 

111 

  

  

8

146

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

57 

2

0

16

57

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

18 

  

  

15

18

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

1

0

3

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

1

1,000

  

  

  

  

2 
 

15 

6

25

10

1,041

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

0

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

4

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

60 
 

271 

  

  

60

271

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

1

4

1,001

3

35

1

0

99 
 

473 

12

26

122

1,536
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

40

241,050

31

25,531

7

23,283

289 
 

566,529 

9

1

376

856,394

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

204

11

206

  

  

  

  

64 
 

120 

41

49

131

579

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

506 
 

8,651 

48

11

556

8,662

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

2

45

5,059

3

14

2

2

720 
 

7,820 

109

168

886

13,065

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

300

2,477

4

17

0

760

1

0

88 
 

707 

64

149

457

4,110

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

14

36

82

2

1

2

0

100 
 

607 

15

24

162

728

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

29

21

1

15

3

0

14 
 

46 

1

0

48

82

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

272

2,136

108

6,670

4

33

37

29,150

235 
 

26,643 

322

24,010

978

88,642

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

143

2,308

63

671

3

3,051

9

265

106 
 

10,920 

73

2,210

397

19,425

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

614

2,707

  

  

19

3,920

19

26

7,286 
 

72,982 

444

4,278

8,382

83,913

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

494

32,017

  

  

43

1,577

21

128

14,029 
 

196,127 

410

16,911

14,997

246,760

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,853

41,865

337

253,776

106

34,902

101

52,854

23,437 
 

891,152 

1,536

47,811

27,370

1,322,360
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 35,580 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,312,723 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

100

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

81

4

181

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

300

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

300

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

71 

  
 

  

  

  

1

71

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

200

0

200

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

2,921

1

1,296

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

4,217

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

1

3,021

2

1,596

1 
 

71 

0 
 

0 

4

281

8

4,969



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5

753

11 
 

21,497 

  

  

16

22,250

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

2,582

42

7,136

6

1,867

1

11

  
 

  

98

17,088

153

28,684

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

20

347

16

21,696

19

34

2 
 

25 

213

6,986

271

29,098

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

8

1,162

10

1,493

4

248

7 
 

82 

217

2,329

246

5,314

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

70

2,316

23

3,873

99

25,262

8

1,240

25 
 

920 

158

17,246

383

50,857

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

17

1,689

6

2,745

4

505

25 
 

1,374 

41

9,460

93

15,773

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

1

83

  
 

  

6

238

12

1,784

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

27

1,575

16

16,094

6

2,826

4

887

  
 

  

95

56,866

148

78,248

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34

1,727

55

6,315

109

23,841

18

2,484

46 
 

6,059 

135

19,528

397

59,954

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47

62,783

  

  

233

36,836

24

5,511

1,348 
 

83,158 

158

57,782

1,810

246,070

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

2,705

  

  

179

73,108

67

68,948

8,771 
 

254,681 

1,105

1,101,599

10,137

1,501,041

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

200

73,698

184

36,684

666

191,069

155

80,704

10,235 
 

367,796 

2,226

1,289,122

13,666

2,039,073
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 162 1,089 267 4,190
 Yukon Territory 0 0 49 127,563
 Alberta 368 687 799 2,036
 Northwest Territory 0 0 78 32,237
 Saskatchewan 65 1,808 199 140,107
 Manitoba 106 3,993 192 25,882
 Ontario 248 903 591 11,945
 Quebec 130 84 387 150,023
 Newfoundland 8 23 21 24
 New Brunswick 63 84 102 108
 Nova Scotia 171 415 238 459
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 2 5
 National Parks 12 11 22 666
Total 1,333 9,098 2,947 495,245

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


