National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Wednesday, June 16, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (122 new fires)
New large fires:	3 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires: **	14
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4

Nationally, there are 35 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression

strategy. **

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- A total of 456 personnel are assigned to the Fish and Wildlife Service at Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.

- A total of 410 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Quesinberry) is assigned to Langley, AR in support of the Albert Pike Flood recovery efforts.

Southwest Area (PL 4)	
New fires:	10
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	3

Tecolote, Santa Fe NF. IMT 1 (Van Bruggen). Fifteen miles northwest of Las Vegas, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

South Fork, Santa Fe NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Twenty miles west of Espanola, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity with isolated interior torching.

Cutoff, Guadalupe Mountains National Park. Transfer of command from IMT2 (Cowie) back to local unit will occur today. Twenty-five miles southwest of Queen, NM. Brush. Backing and flanking fire with short runs.

Horseshoe, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (McBratney). Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Creeping and smoldering.

Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. Minimal fire activity.

* **Ft Bliss 2,** Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Fifteen miles southeast of Las Cruces, NM. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tecolote	NM	SNF	717	21	20	UNK	415	0	12	7	6	0	1.4M	FS
South Fork	NM	SNF	9,274	3,931	25	6/24	564	-31	16	21	6	0	1.7M	FS
Cutoff	ΤХ	GUP	10,362	25	90	UNK	195	-222	3	3	4	0	2.9M	NPS
Horseshoe	AZ	CNF	2,740	20	25	7/10	136	3	2	10	3	0	8.3M	FS
Aspen	NM	GNF	2,000	50	60	6/20	21	-29	0	0	1	0	NR	FS
* Ft Bliss 2	NM	LCD	1,000		0	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
Red Fern	NM	SNF	103	0	90	6/18	80	-22	2	2	0	1	575K	FS

Red Fern, Santa Fe NF. Twelve miles east of Cuba, NM. Timber. Smoldering. Structures threatened.

<u>Alaska Area (PL 3)</u>	
New fires:	8
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	5
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

Eagle Trail, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering.

Delta Complex (4 fires), Delta Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. Twenty miles north of Delta, AK. Spruce. Smoldering.

Applegate, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles northeast of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce and mixed hardwoods. Smoldering. Numerous structures threatened.

Toklat 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures threatened.

* **Brooks Creek,** Tanana Zone, BLM. Confine/contain incident. Started on state land 16 miles southwest of Livengood, AK. Spruce, hardwood slash and tundra. Moderate fire activity with isolated torching. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle Trail	AK	TAS	17,934	0	85	UNK	349	2	11	3	4	0	12.4M	ST
Delta Complex	AK	DAS	27,518	0	90	UNK	344	0	10	3	6	1	9.4M	ST
Applegate	AK	TAD	17,446	0	N/A	N/A	20	-30	0	4	1	0	1.5M	ST
Toklat 2	AK	TAD	188,807	0	N/A	N/A	48	-10	0	0	3	2	903K	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Brooks Creek	AK	TAD	145		N/A	N/A	32		0	0	0	0	126K	ST

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	60
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2

* Woodcrest, National Forests in Florida. Twenty miles northeast of Lake City, FL. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

Conversion, National Forests in Florida. Twelve miles northwest of Crawfordville, FL. Southern rough. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Woodcrest	FL	FNF	175		95	UNK	10		0	3	0	0	10K	FS
Conversion	FL	FNF	93	-207	95	UNK	21	0	0	5	0	0	35K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: Significant fire potential is forecast for southeast California, the Southwest and southern Colorado today with dry and windy conditions. A low pressure trough in the West will create strong winds across much of the southwest quarter of the country. Warmer and drier weather will continue across the Southwest. Mixed wet and dry thunderstorms are possible in eastern New Mexico, Colorado and eastern Wyoming.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



OPERATIONAL BRIEFINGS

Operational briefings are critical to safe fire operations. To ensure a consistent and effective briefing, a standardized briefing checklist should always be used. The following checklist is printed on the cover of the NWCG Incident Response Pocket Guide:

Situation:

- Fire name, location, map orientation, other incidents in the area
- Terrain influences
- Fuel type and conditions
- Fire weather (previous, current, and expected)
- Fire behavior (previous, current, and expected)
- Mission/Execution:
 - Command (Incident Commander/immediate supervisor)
 - Leader's intent
 - Specific tactical assignments
 - Contingency plans
- Communications:
 - Communication Plan (tactical, command, air/ground frequencies, cell phone numbers, etc.)
 - Medevac Plan
- Service/Support:
 - Other resources that may be working adjacent to you and those available to order
 - Aviation operations
 - Logistics (e.g., transportation, supplies, equipment)
- Risk Management:
 - Identify known hazards and risks
 - Identify control measures to eliminate hazards and reduce risk
 - Identify trigger points for disengagement or reevaluation of operational plan

References: Incident Response Pocket Guide Fireline Handbook

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			3		5		8
Alaska	ACRES			35		111		146
Northwest	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES						0	0
Northern California	FIRES					14	2	16
	ACRES					57	0	57
Southern California	FIRES					15		15
	ACRES					18		18
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1		1		1	3
Lastern Great Dasin	ACRES		0		0		0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2			1		3
	ACRES		0			0		0
Southwest	FIRES	1	1			2	6	10
	ACRES	1	1,000			15	25	1,041
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	0				2	4
·····	ACRES	0	1				1	2
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					1		1
Southern Area	FIRES					60		60
	ACRES					271		271
TOTAL	FIRES	3	4	3	1	99	12	122
	ACRES	1	1,001	35	0	473	26	1,536

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES		40	31	7	289	9	376
Alaska	ACRES		241,050	25,531	23,283	566,529	1	856,394
Northwest	FIRES	15	11			64	41	131
Nonnwest	ACRES	204	206			120	49	579
Northern California	FIRES	1	1			506	48	556
Northern California	ACRES	0	0		T	8,651	11	8,662
Southern California	FIRES	7	45	3	2	720	109	886
oodinenn oamonnia	ACRES	2	5,059	14	2	7,820	168	13,065
Northern Rockies	FIRES	300	4	0	1	88	64	457
Northern Nockies	ACRES	2,477	17	760	0	707	149	4,110
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	7	36	2	2	100	15	162
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	14	82	1	0	607	24	728
Western Great Basin	FIRES		29	1	3	14	1	48
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		21	15	0	46	0	82
Southwest	FIRES	272	108	4	37	235	322	978
Coulinioot	ACRES	2,136	6,670	33	29,150	26,643	24,010	88,642
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	143	63	3	9	106	73	397
	ACRES	2,308	671	3,051	265	10,920	2,210	19,425
Eastern Area	FIRES	614		19	19	7,286	444	8,382
Lastern Alea	ACRES	2,707		3,920	26	72,982	4,278	83,913
Southern Area	FIRES	494	ĺ	43	21	14,029	410	14,997
	ACRES	32,017		1,577	128	196,127	16,911	246,760
TOTAL	FIRES	1,853	337	106	101	23,437	1,536	27,370
	ACRES	41,865	253,776	34,902	52,854	891,152	47,811	1,322,360

Ten Year Average Fires	35,580
Ten Year Average Acres	1,312,723

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		0				4	4
Northwest	ACRES	_	100				81	181
	FIRES			1				1
Northern California	ACRES			300				300
	FIRES				1			1
Southern California	ACRES	_			71			71
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES						200	200
	FIRES						200	200
Western Great Basin		_						
	ACRES FIRES		1	1				0
Southwest		_						
	ACRES		2,921	1,296				4,217
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Osuthorn Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES	0	1	2	1	0	4	8
TOTAL	ACRES	0	3,021	1,596	71	0	281	4,969

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES				5	11		16
	ACRES				753	21,497		22,250
Northwest	FIRES	6	42	6	1		98	153
	ACRES	2,582	7,136	1,867	11		17,088	28,684
Northern California	FIRES	1	20	16	19	2	213	271
	ACRES	10	347	21,696	34	25	6,986	29,098
Southern California	FIRES		8	10	4	7	217	246
	ACRES		1,162	1,493	248	82	2,329	5,314
Northern Rockies	FIRES	70	23	99	8	25	158	383
	ACRES	2,316	3,873	25,262	1,240	920	17,246	50,857
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		17	6	4	25	41	93
	ACRES		1,689	2,745	505	1,374	9,460	15,773
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2	1		6	12
	ACRES		68	1,395	83		238	1,784
Southwest	FIRES	27	16	6	4		95	148
	ACRES	1,575	16,094	2,826	887		56,866	78,248
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	55	109	18	46	135	397
	ACRES	1,727	6,315	23,841	2,484	6,059	19,528	59,954
Eastern Area	FIRES	47		233	24	1,348	158	1,810
	ACRES	62,783		36,836	5,511	83,158	57,782	246,070
Southern Area	FIRES	15		179	67	8,771	1,105	10,137
	ACRES	2,705		73,108	68,948	254,681	1,101,599	1,501,041
TOTAL	FIRES	200	184	666	155	10,235	2,226	13,666
	ACRES	73,698	36,684	191,069	80,704	367,796	1,289,122	2,039,073

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	162	1,089	267	4,190
Yukon Territory	0	0	49	127,563
Alberta	368	687	799	2,036
Northwest Territory	0	0	78	32,237
Saskatchewan	65	1,808	199	140,107
Manitoba	106	3,993	192	25,882
Ontario	248	903	591	11,945
Quebec	130	84	387	150,023
Newfoundland	8	23	21	24
New Brunswick	63	84	102	108
Nova Scotia	171	415	238	459
Prince Edward Island	0	0	2	5
National Parks	12	11	22	666
Total	1,333	9,098	2,947	495,245

** National Interagency Coordination Center **